to Ocho by the relevant authorities in Macau at any time before the maturity date of Convertible
Note II, the Vendor shall return the outstanding Convertible Note II (without interest) to the
Company and the Company shall not be obliged to pay any outstanding sums under Convertible
Note II.

16

Application for listing and miscellaneous

No application will be made by the Company for the listing of Convertible Note II. Application
will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing
of, and permission to deal in, Conversion Shares II.

The Company will undertake to the Stock Exchange that it will notify the Stock Exchange as
soon as possible upon becoming aware of any dealings in Convertible Note II by connected
persons of the Company.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Effect on the shareholding assuming Consideration Shares I have been allotted and issued,
Convertible Note I has been converted in full into Shares:

Assuming full
conversion of CN I

and the Vendor
is restricted

to be interested
in less than

Immediately after the 30% of the
As at the date of allotment and issue of issued share capital

this announcement Consideration Shares I of the Company
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Porterstone 243,150,000 14.41 243,150,000 13.31 243,150,000 10.09
Dorest 18,510,000 1.10 18,510,000 1.01 18,510,000 0.77
Mr. Heung Wah Keung 36,395,000 2.16 36,395,000 1.99 36,395,000 1.51
Ms. Chen Ming Yin, Tiffany 21,144,410 1.25 21,144,410 1.16 21,144,410 0.87

Sub-total 319,199,410 18.92 319,199,410 17.47 319,199,410 13.24
Ms. Li Yuk Sheung, a Director 16 0.00 16 0.00 16 0.00
The Vendor 0 0.00 140,000,000 7.66 722,886,246 29.99
Public Shareholders 1,368,338,623 81.08 1,368,338,623 74.87 1,368,338,623 56.77

Total 1,687,538,049 100.00 1,827,538,049 100.00 2,410,424,295 100.00

17

Effect on the shareholding assuming Consideration Shares I and Consideration Shares II have
been allotted and issued, Convertible Note I and Convertible Note II have been converted in
full into Shares:

Assuming full
conversion of

CN I and CN II
and the Vendor

is restricted
to be interested

Immediately after the in less than
allotment and issue of 30% of the

As at the date of Consideration Shares I and issued share capital
this announcement Consideration Shares II of the Company

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Porterstone 243,150,000 14.41 243,150,000 12.64 243,150,000 10.09
Dorest 18,510,000 1.10 18,510,000 0.96 18,510,000 0.77
Mr. Heung Wah Keung 36,395,000 2.16 36,395,000 1.89 36,395,000 1.51
Ms. Chen Ming Yin, Tiffany 21,144,410 1.25 21,144,410 1.10 21,144,410 0.87

Sub-total 319,199,410 18.92 319,199,410 16.59 319,199,410 13.24
Ms. Li Yuk Sheung, a Director 16 0.00 16 0.00 16 0.00
The Vendor 0 0.00 236,333,333 12.28 722,886,246 29.99
Public Shareholders 1,368,338,623 81.08 1,368,338,623 71.13 1,368,338,623 56.77

Total 1,687,538,049 100.00 1,923,871,382 100.00 2,410,424,295 100.00

SERVICE AGREEMENT

Upon completion of the Call Option, Mr. Ng will enter into a service agreement with the
Company to act as a general manager of the Company for managing the Group’s investments
in Best Mind. The scope of his work includes overseeing the business volume and progress of
Best Mind and monitoring the development of Macau gaming industry which are relevant to
the business of Best Mind. The Directors consider employing him as the general manager is
beneficial to the Group based on, inter alia, the following factors:

(i) Mr. Ng is well versed in the Macau gaming market and can provide updated market

[…]

(a) any material breach of any of the warranties or undertakings contained in the Underwriting
Agreement comes to the knowledge of the Underwriter; or

(b) any event occurring or matter arising after the Underwriting Agreement but before the
Settlement Date which if it had occurred or arisen before the date of the Underwriting
Agreement would have rendered any of the warranties in the Underwriting Agreement
untrue or incorrect.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY ARISING
FROM THE RIGHTS ISSUE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company arising from the Rights Issue (but
without taking into account the issue of CN I or CN II or the Consideration Shares I and II)
are as follows:

30

Scenario 1

Assuming none of the outstanding Exercisable Share Options is exercised on or before the
Record Date:

Immediately
Immediately Immediately after completion

after completion after completion of the Rights Issue
of the Rights Issue of the Rights Issue on the assumption

As at the date of on the assumption on the assumption as set out in Note 3
this announcement as set out in Note 2 as set out in Note 3 and Note 4

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Porterstone 243,150,000 14.41 364,725,000 14.41 364,725,000 14.41 364,725,000 10.09
Dorest (Note 3) 18,510,000 1.10 27,645,000 1.09 27,645,000 1.09 27,645,000 0.76
Mr. Heung Wah Keung 36,395,000 2.16 54,592,500 2.16 54,592,500 2.16 54,592,500 1.51
Ms. Chen Ming Yin, Tiffany 21,144,410 1.25 31,716,615 1.25 31,716,615 1.25 31,716,615 0.88

Sub-total 319,199,410 18.92 478,679,115 18.91 478,679,115 18.91 478,679,115 13.24
Ms. Li Yuk Sheung, a Director 16 0.00 24 0.00 16 0.00 16 0.00
Public Shareholders 1,368,338,623 81.08 2,052,507,934 81.09 1,368,338,623 54.06 1,368,338,623 37.86
The Underwriter (Note 3) 0 0.00 120,000 0.00 684,289,319 27.03 684,289,319 18.94
The Vendors (Note 4) 1,082,999,999 29.96

Total 1,687,538,049 100.00 2,531,307,073 100.00 2,531,307,073 100.00 3,614,307,072 100.00

Notes:

1. Assuming all Shareholders take up their respective provisional allotments of the Rights Shares
in full.

2. Assuming (i) none of the Shareholders (save for the Substantial Shareholders takes up the
Rights Shares provisionally allotted to it) takes up any provisional allotments of the Rights
Shares; and (ii) the provisional allotments of the Rights Shares of all Shareholders (save for the
Substantial Shareholders) are taken up by the Underwriters pursuant to the Underwriting
Agreement.

3. 240,000 Shares beneficially owned by Dorest had been deposited in C. A. Pacific Finance
Limited which is in liquidation. The Excepted Shares are held in name of C. A. Pacific Finance
Limited in CCASS. Accordingly, the 120,000 Rights Shares which will be provisionally allotted
to Dorest in relation to the Excepted Shares cannot be taken up by Dorest and such 120,000
Rights Shares will be underwritten by the Underwriter.

4. Assuming the Consideration Shares I and Consideration Shares II are allotted and issued and the
Convertible Note I and Convertible Note II are fully converted into Shares by the Vendor and
the Vendor is restricted to be interested in less than 30% of the issued share capital of the
Company.

31

Scenario 2
Assuming all the outstanding Exercisable Share Options are exercised on or before the Record
Date:

Immediately
Immediately Immediately after completion

 after completion after completion of the Rights Issue
of the Rights Issue of the Rights Issue on the assumption

As at the date of on the assumption on the assumption as set out in Note 3
this announcement as set out in Note 2 as set out in Note 3 and Note 4

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Porterstone 243,150,000 14.41 364,725,000 12.93 364,725,000 12.93 364,725,000 9.05
Dorest (Note 3) 18,510,000 1.10 27,645,000 0.98 27,645,000 0.98 27,645,000 0.69
Mr. Heung Wah Keung 36,395,000 2.16 54,592,500 1.94 54,592,500 1.94 54,592,500 1.36
Ms. Chen Ming Yin, Tiffany 21,144,410 1.25 31,716,615 1.12 31,716,615 1.12 31,716,615 0.79

Sub-total 319,199,410 18.92 478,679,115 16.97 478,679,115 16.97 478,679,115 11.89
Ms. Li Yuk Sheung, a Director 16 0.00 24 0.00 16 0.00 16 0.00
Public Shareholders 1,368,338,623 81.08 2,342,382,259 83.03 1,561,588,173 55.35 1,561,588,173 38.77
The Underwriter 0 0.00 120,000 0.00 780,914,094 27.68 780,914,094 19.39
The Vendors (Note 4) 1,206,333,333 29.95

Total 1,687,538,049 100.00 2,821,181,398 100.00 2,821,181,398 100.00 4,027,514,731 100.00

Notes:

1. Assuming all Shareholders take up their respective provisional allotments of the Rights Shares
in full.

2. Assuming (i) none of the Shareholders (save for the Substantial Shareholders takes up the
Rights Shares provisionally allotted to it) takes up any provisional allotments of the Rights
Shares; and (ii) the provisional allotments of the Rights Shares of all Shareholders (save for the
Substantial Shareholders) are taken up by the Underwriters pursuant to the Underwriting
Agreement.

3. 240,000 Shares beneficially owned by Dorest had been deposited in C. A. Pacific Finance
Limited which is in liquidation. The Excepted Shares are held in name of C. A. Pacific Finance